
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 15th January 2024 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Brooker, 

Durdey, Morgan, Patel, Sawyer and Mr Peter Tervet 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  

01452 396127 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or 
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. 
Please see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:  
  

-       Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or  
  

-       Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers.  
  

  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Wednesday 10 January 2024 or telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:  
  

-       Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 
  

-       Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

respect of individual Council Officers.  
6.   2021/22 ACCOUNTS - EXTERNAL AUDIT  

 
To receive the report of the Council’s external auditors. 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW.  

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 (Pages 
9 - 32) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of ARA. 
 
Please note that Appendix 2 is exempt from disclosure to the press and public by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss Appendix 
2 the Cabinet will need to resolve to exclude the press and public before doing so.  

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance providing an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register.  

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To receive the quarterly update of the Head of Finance and Resources. 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW  

10.   REVIEWED WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Pages 39 - 54) 
 
To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding a revised Whistleblowing Policy.  

11.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 4 March at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 5 January 2024 
 
This meeting will be recorded by the Council for live broadcast online at Gloucester City Council 
Meeting Broadcasts - YouTube. The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting. If you 
participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any questions on the issue 
of filming/recording of meetings, please contact Democratic and Electoral Services. 
 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCNSfX8Jsa3r9v6nKRRGvAUA&data=05%7C02%7Ctanya.davies%40gloucester.gov.uk%7Cc8acfcfd92ed440ba9e308dc02d67116%7Cab5cc1e7c2974baaba8acdaf38d13815%7C0%7C0%7C638
[...]
ervices@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 13th November 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Durdey, 

Morgan and Patel 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Financial Services Manager 
Head of Audit Risk and Assurance (ARA) 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Brooker, Sawyer and Mr Tervet 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that:-  The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 
be agreed and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

 
31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
          There were no public questions. 
 

32. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no petitions nor deputations. 
 

33. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
33.1    The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) introduced the report and 

outlined that four audits had been completed; three of which did not require 
an assurance level with the one remaining being of reasonable assurance. 
As part of counter fraud activity, five irregularities had been reported with 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13.11.23 

 

2 

four still active. He also introduced the addition of a recommendation 
monitoring report which would be further developed in the future. 

  
33.2    The Chair noted that additional work had been undertaken in regard to 

gaining further grant funding from the Arts Council for the Guildhall. It was 
confirmed that this additional grant funding had been achieved. 

  
33.3    In relation to a query regarding the health and safety audit, The Head of 

Finance and Resources confirmed that a new recording solution was being 
populated and that progress was being made. The Head of Finance and 
Resources also confirmed that the process for the return of IT assets was 
being updated. 

  
33.4    Councillor Patel asked what was being done to ensure that Members’ 

queries to officers were being responded to within five days. Councillor 
Norman (ex-officio) advised that the detail of a protocol was being drawn up 
and that management had made clear to officers that there was a clear 
expectation that Members be responded to within five days. System 
processes were being examined as to what could assist in response 
monitoring. It was suggested that the Head of Transformation and 
Commission could advise on what base-line data could be obtained. 

  
33.5    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee accept the 

progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2023/24 SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
 
34.1    The Head of Finance and Resources introduced the report which updated 

Members on treasury management activity in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code. He noted that the report detailed investments achieved over the 
period and that they were all close to or below the benchmark detailed. It 
was noted that there had been interest rate changes throughout the period. 
The Head of Finance and Resources also advised that no new long term 
borrowing had been undertaken. 

  
34.2    The Chair noted borrowing undertaken from the PWLB and queried under 

what repayment basis this had been. The Head of Finance and Resources 
confirmed that this was under a fixed rate interest arrangement and that any 
future borrowing would have to be undertaken on increased rates. 

  
34.3    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

35. S. 106 AGREEMENTS - UPDATE  
 
35.1    The Head of Finance and Resources outlined the update and advised that 

Internal Audit would commenced its follow up audit in January 2024 for 
reporting to Committee in March 2024. 

  
35.2    Officers had reviewed the five agreements in question and all allocated 

funds had been spent or committed within their individual deadlines. The 
Chair noted that the use of the new recording and monitoring system to 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13.11.23 

 

3 

reconcile with the finance systems would assist with central oversight 
alongside a dedicated s. 106 officer.  

  
35.3    Councillor Gravells conveyed his thanks to the finance team and that it had 

taken time and patience to resolve the matter. He was assured that the final 
audit would be complete by the end of the financial year.  

  
35.4    In answer to a query from Councillor Morgan as to what constituted funds 

being committed, the Head of Finance and Resources confirmed that the 
commitments made and deliver were to specific projects rather than a 
general commitment to spend the funds. 

  
35.5    It was confirmed to Councillor Patel that the resolution of land charges was 

to be completed and that there would be a dedicated officer who would have 
oversight of the operation of s. 106 agreements. 

  
35.6    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 
 

36. 2021/22 ACCOUNTS  
 
36.1    The Head of Finance and Resources provided a verbal update on the 

2021/22 accounts. Following a query from the Chair on possible timeframes, 
he advised that unaudited draft accounts would be published and available 
by the end of November 2023. The external auditors would then begin their 
work and it was anticipated that this would be completed by the end of the 
calendar year ready for consideration by the Committee in January. 

  
36.2    RESOLVED that: - The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 

update. 
 

37. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 

 
38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
          15 January 2024 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.15 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Official - Financial

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 15th January 2024 
Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023-24 
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)  
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023-24 
B: Exempt Annex to the Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 
2023-24 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24.  
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. 
 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1       The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 at the 6th March 2023 

Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2017 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix A) details the outcomes of Internal 
Audit work carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. 
  

3.2 The Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023-24 at Appendix A summarises: 
 
i. The progress and final position on the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24, including the 

assurance opinions on the effectiveness of risk management and control 
processes; 

 
ii. The outcomes of the delivered Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 activity;  
 
iii. The number of recommendations that remain open from 2022-23 and 2023-24 to 

date; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

Official - Financial

 
iv. Special investigations/counter fraud activity.  
 

3.2 This report is the fourth report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24.  
 
 

4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1     There are no Social Value imp
[...]
ment between Gloucestershire County Council, Stroud District 
Council and Gloucester City Council. 
 

1.2 ARA provides these services in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2017 (PSIAS) which represent the “proper Internal Audit practices”. The 
standards define the way in which the Internal Audit service should be established and 
undertake its operations. 
 

1.3 In accordance with the PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to regularly 
provide progress reports on Internal Audit activity to management and the Audit and 
Governance Committee. This report summarises: 

 
i. The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Appendix A).  
 
ii. The outcomes of the 2023/24 Internal Audit activity delivered up to mid-December 

2023 following the previous Committee in November 2023. 
 
iii. The number of recommendations that remain open from 2022-23 and 2023-24 to 

date (Appendix B); and 
 
iv. Special investigations and counter fraud activity. 

 
1.4 Internal Audit plays a key role in providing independent assurance and advice to the 

Council that these arrangements are in place and operating effectively. However, it 
should be emphasised that officers of the Council are responsible for establishing and 
maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems (financial and 
non-financial) and governance arrangements. 

 
 
2. Summary of 2023-24 Internal Audit work delivered up to mid-December 2023 

 
2.1 Table 1 below summarises the audits delivered up to mid-December 2023, since the 

previous Committee in November 2023.  
 

Audit Assurance Level Supporting 
Paragraph 

Agency Staff Acceptable 2.2 
IR35 Acceptable 2.3 
Payroll Limited 2.4 
Blackfriars Priory Turnover Certificate 2023-23 N/A 2.5 
Patch Management Acceptable Annex 1 (Exempt) 

             Table 1 – Summary of audits delivered         
 
2.2 The following Assurance criteria are applied to Internal Audit reports: 

 
i. Substantial assurance – all ke
[...]
yush Fatania, Head of Audit Risk Assurance  
 Email:  

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: 1. Strategic Risk Register as of 31st October 2023 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the Gloucester City Council Strategic Risk Register (SRR) as 

agreed by Senior Management Team (SMT) on 31st October 2023 to 
Members for their awareness and consideration. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee are asked to RESOLVE to note and 

endorse the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
3. Background and Key Issues 
 

Risk Management - Taking Managed Risks and Maximising 
Opportunities  

 
3.1 It has always been important for Councils to identify and manage their risks. 

Public sector legislation has reinforced this view. The Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022 state ‘A relevant authority must ensure that it 
has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise 
of its functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives, ensures that 
the financial and operational management of the authority is effective and 
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’ 

 
3.2 In addition, the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework (CIPFA/SOLACE 2016) notes seven key principles to enable the 
development of good governance within public services. One of which states 
that good governance is ‘managing risks and performance through robust 
internal control and strong public financial management.’ 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

2 

Official - Financial

 
Strategic Risk Register 

 
3.3 The Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy provides the 

framework for the effective management of risks and opportunities within the 
Council. It supports decision making at all levels and aids delivery of the 
Council Plan values, key actions and projects. The Strategy also includes the 
[...]
o ‘Community Safety’ implications arising out of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
14.  Staffing and Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1 There are no ‘Staffing and Trade Union’ implications arising out of the 

recommendations in this report. 
  

Page 37



 

6 

Official - Financial

 
Background Documents: 
 

i. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022; 
ii. Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 

(CIPFA/SOLACE);  
iii. Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 2020-2023; and 
iv. CIPFA: Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 

(2022). 

Page 38



 
 
Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 15 January 2024 
Subject: Updated Whistleblowing Policy  
Report Of: Monitoring Officer 
Wards Affected: All Wards   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Alice McAlpine, Monitoring Officer 
 Email: alice.mcalpine@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

Appendices: 1. Draft updated Whistleblowing Policy 
2. Comparison current Whistleblowing Policy and updated 

Whistleblowing Policy 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0   Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To consider the updated Whistleblowing Policy and subject to agreement with  

Trade Unions approve the updated Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to agree the updated 

Whistleblowing Policy as set out at Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy applies to all employees, Members, 

apprentices, consultants, contractors, volunteers, interns, casual workers, partner 
organisations and agency workers. It sets out the arrangements for anyone, 
including the public, to express and report any concerns they have about illegal or 
illegitimate practices involving the Council in the knowledge that their concerns will 
be taken seriously and investigated as appropriate and that their confidentiality will 
be respected. It is therefore good pract
[...]

 
 
13.0  Community Safety Implications 

 
13.1 There are no Community Safety implication as a result of recommendations made in 

this report.  
 
14.0  Staffing & Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1  There are no Staffing implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 

report. Trade Unions will be consulted on the updated Whistleblowing Policy and 
any comments raised will be considered and addressed. 
  

 
Background Documents:  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Whistleblowing Policy 

Summary 

The Council is committed to conducting its business with honesty and integrity, and the Council 
expects all staff to maintain high standards in accordance with Gloucester City Council's published 
policies and procedures. This policy is intended to cover concerns that fall outside the scope of other 
procedures for raising concerns or it you have reasons that you cannot use other procedures and 
there is a public interest aspect. All concerns raised under this policy will be taken seriously and 
investigated as appropriate and that the  confidentiality of anyone raising a concern will be 
respected. The policy seeks to reassure all those who raise genuine concerns that they are able to do 
so without fear of reprisal, even if they turn out to be mistaken, providing they have reasonable 
belief that they have raised a concern in the public interest. 

Everyone should ensure that they take the time to read and understand the content of this policy 
and procedure and act in accordance with its aims and objectives.  

All staff must ensure that they are familiar with and comply with and support the Council’s policies, 
procedures and guidance.  

About this policy 

The Council is committed to conducting its business with honesty and integrity, and the Council 
expects all staff to maintain high standards in accordance with Gloucester City Council's Officer and 
Member Codes of Conduct. However, all organisations face the risk of things goin
[...]
s 

Monitoring Officer: monitoringofficer@gloucester.gov.uk 

Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer): section151@gloucester.gov.uk 

Chief Internal Auditor: Piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Whistleblowing direct reporting service: [URL to be included] 

Internal Audit 24 hour Whistleblowing hotline answerphone: 01452 427052 

 

Page 48

mailto:Piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Whistleblowing Policy 

Summary 

The Council is committed to conducting its business with honesty and integrity, and the Council 
expects all staff to maintain high standards in accordance with Gloucester City Council's published 
policies and procedures. This policy is intended to cover concerns that fall outside the scope of other 
procedures for raising concerns or it you have reasons that you cannot use other procedures and 
there is a public interest aspect. All concerns raised under this policy will be taken seriously and 
investigated as appropriate and that the  confidentiality of anyone raising a concern will be 
respected. The policy seeks to reassure all those who raise genuine concerns that they are able to do 
so without fear of reprisal, even if they turn out to be mistaken, providing they have reasonable 
belief that they have raised a concern in the public interest. 

Everyone should ensure that they take the time to read and understand the content of this policy 
and procedure and act in accordance with its aims and objectives.  

All staff must ensure that they are familiar with and comply with and support the Council’s policies, 
procedures and guidance.  

About this policy 

The Council is committed to conducting its business with honesty and integrity, and the Council 
expects all staff to maintain high standards in accordance with Gloucester City Council's Officer and 
Member Codes of Conduct. However, all organisations face the risk of things going wrong from time 
to time, or of unknowingly harbouring illegal or unethical conduct. A culture of openness an
[...]
@gloucester.gov.uk 

Chief Internal Auditor: Piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Whistleblowing direct reporting service: [URL to be included] 

Internal Audit 24 hour Whistleblowing hotline answerphone: 01452 427052 

 

Page 54

mailto:Piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Gloucester City Council 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

Updated 28 December 2023 

Item Format Committees Lead Officer Notes 
15th January 2024     

1. 2021/22 Accounts – 
External Audit 

Written Report Audit and Gov Deloitte  

2. Internal Audit Activity 
Progress Report 2023-24 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

3. Strategic Risk Register Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
standing work 
programme 

4. Treasury Management – 
Quarterly Update 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of Finance and 
Resources 

Part of the Committee’s 
standing work 
programme 

5. Audit and Governance 
Committee Work 
Programme 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing Agenda Item 

4th March 2024     

1.  Internal Audit Activity 
202324 – progress 
report.  

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service  

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

2. Draft Internal Audit Plan 
2024-25 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 11



 

3. S 106 agreements – final 
audit report 

Update Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested 

4. Strategic Risk Register Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service  

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

5. Audit and Governance 
Committee Work 
Programme 

Timetable --------------- --------------- Standing Agenda Item 

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Activity Quarterly Progress Report 2023-24
	Internal Audit Act

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 15th January 2024 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Durdey, 

Morgan, Patel, Sawyer and Tervet 
   

Others in Attendance 
   
Monitoring Officer 
Financial Services Manager 
Head of ARA 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Brooker 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that:- The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

41. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

42. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions nor deputations. 
 

43. 2021/22 ACCOUNTS - EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
43.1    The Financial Services Manager explained that the external auditors were 

yet to complete their work in relation to the 2021-22 accounts and it was 
anticipated that this would be completed by the end of the month. The team 
would then subsequently move to finalising the accounts for the following 
year. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
15.01.24 

 

2 

  
43.2    The Chair noted his disappointed that the external auditors had not yet 

completed and it was confirmed that this would item would be considered at 
the March Committee meeting. 

  
          RESOLVED that:- the Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 
 

44. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24  
 
44.1    The Head of Audit Risk and Assurance (ARA) outlined internal audit activity 

in the relevant quarter. He advised that there were 5 in progress, and that 
one of these did not require any form of assurance level. He also provided 
an update on work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team. There had been 
7 referrals in the period and one of these had been closed. The remainder 
would be reported on completion. 

  
44.2    The Chair noted that the first three items were considered high priority and 

queried whether there was sufficient control in relation to an excessive 
number of staff having access to systems. The Principal Auditor advised that 
the audit report would show sufficient detailed information and that the 
Internal Audit Team always sought to provide sufficient assurance. 

  
44.3    Both the Chair and Vice-Chair praised the good work for highlighting risk in 

this area. It was further confirmed by the Head of ARA that the two medium 
levels of assurance in relation to Gloucestershire Airport would be followed 
up.  

  
44.4    Councillor Bowkett asked if it was possible that medium levels of assurance 

could be escalated. The Head of ARA confirmed that this was possible but 
that the Internal Audit Team always sought to mitigate risk. 

  
44.5    The Principal Auditor confirmed that an audit related to homelessness would 

be competed for March and that an audit relating to the statutes and 
monuments review had been deferred due to capacity matters.  

  
          RESOLVED that:- the Audit and Governance Committee accept the progress 

against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. 
 

45. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
45.1    The Principal Auditor introduced the update on the Strategic Risk Register 

highlighting risk and relevant mitigation. The Chair shared his view that this 
was a particularly useful document and that Members would be prudent to 
read and understand. The Head of ARA advised that he would seek 
clarification on whether benchmarking for the first quarter of 2024/25 would 
take place. 

  
          RESOLVED that:- the Audit and Governance Committee note and endorse 

the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

46. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
15.01.24 

 

3 

 
46.1    The Head of Finance and Resources introduced the report and advised 

Members that it was as a result of recent CIPFA recommendation. It outlined 
finances for expenditure that no new long term borrowing had taken place 
and what the current rates of interest were. He advised that base rates had 
increased but how now stabilised.  

  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 

 
47. REVIEWED WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
47.1    The Monitoring Officer introduced that a review of whistleblowing policies 

and procedures related to whistleblowing. She advised that there was 
nothing fundamentally wrong with policies and processes, but such a policy 
benefitted from periodic reviews. She noted the finding that there was a level 
of reluctance to raise issues with managers. She advised that there would be 
a range of options for Council Officers. 

  
47.2    The Chair queried whether this could remain operational in the situation 

where there was no Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer advised that 
as there was a statutory duty to appoint such an Officer, this situation would 
not arise. 

  
47.3    In response to a query from Councillor Sawyer as to whether the contents of 

complaints would be included in future reporting of reviews, the Monitoring 
Officer advised that, due to confidentiality, it would be numbers of complaints 
that were reported rather than the details of such complaints. The Monitoring 
Officer also advised in response to a question from Councillor Patel, 
regarding whether there was an indication of complaints against 
management, that the focus was on trends rather than finer details. 

  
RESOLVED that:- that Audit and Governance Committee agree the updated 
Whistleblowing Policy as set out at Appendix 1. 

  
 

48. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
48.1    As the Strategic Risk Register had been reported at this meeting, it was to 

be removed from the Work Programme for March Committee. 
  
          RESOLVED that:- the Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 

Programme. 
 

49. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 4 March 2024 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm hours 

Chair 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
15.01.24 

 

4 

 
 


